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2017/18 Spartan South Midlands League Premier Division Champions 

Saturday 18th August 2018 Kick- Off 3pm 

£1 

Southern League Division One Central 

Southern League Division One Central Programme of Welwyn Garden City FC  

Today we honour the passing of Terry Hayes, our all-time record goal-scorer and 

appearance record holderñpictured here presenting an award to Jason Caswell 
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¢Ƙŀƴƪ ȅƻǳ 

Up next at the 

B.P.Mitchell Stadium 

Monday 27th August 2018  

v  

Barton Rovers 

Evo-Stik Southern League 
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Welcome back to Herns Lane & the newly 

named B.P Mitchell Stadium  

Today we welcome Didcot Town FC for this our first 

ever Southern League fixture and we welcome the 

players, Officials and supporters of  Didcot Town in-

viting them to join us for hospitality after the game. 

Our welcome extends to our visiting match officials 

Jeff Aldous who will be assisted by Tom Ratheram & 

John Wynne. 

We welcome back to the club Jason Coughlan who will as-

sist Adam Fisher as will Steve Rolfe. Jason is a former 

Player, Captain and Assistant manager for the Citizens, Ja-

son is a well liked and respected figure to have around 

Herns Lane. At the back end of last season the hugely popu-

lar Chris Benton re-joined the club as Football Liaison Of-

ficer from Kings Langley FC. We also welcome Paul Hook 

who is a Physio and also a UEFA B Licenced coach, Paul 

experiences will prove beneficial to our club and he joins us 

from Harlow Town . We also welcome Goalkeeping coach 

Dave Samal who joins us from Biggleswade FC. With the 

disbanding of the U25 development squad Manager Russell 

Giblin retires to a life in the country with his wife Zoe, 

Assistant manager Joe Croft who was also a fantastic goal-

keeper and servant to the club, starring for us since he was 

16, having joined on loan from Cheshunt FC has taken up a 

similar Reserve team managers position with Cockfosters 

FC.    

On the playing from we say farewell to former captain and 

centre-back John McGrandles. An imposing defender John 

played a total of  99 games scoring 13 goals.  Another huge-

ly popular player who had different spells with us Paul 

Marks, leaves us to re-join Edgware Town. Paul featured in 

44 games scoring 5 goals from midfield (Who can forget his 

brace away at Berkhamsted FC?) Goalkeeper Charlie May 

who won many fans here for his performanceôs between the 

sticks joins near neighbours Colney Heath. Also departing 

is another goalkeeper Ollie Leslie who has joined  Biggles-

wade United and together with father Paul and sister Grace 

have been popular people at the club. To those players and 

officials departing, we can only with you the best of luck 

in the future and to thank you for you for your efforts with 

our club on winning the Spartan South Midlands Premier 

Division title last season.  

This brings us nicely on to welcoming the new players to 

the club. Introducing Dan Green from Biggleswade FC, 

Dan gave great performances against the Citizens last sea-

son which caught the eye of officials and players alike. 

Two wide midfield men join us too. Brett OôConnor spent 

last season with Hertford Town but has also served Colney 

Heath and St Margaretsbury FC.  Midfielder Lee Close 

joins us having had spells with Borehamwood, Barton 

Rovers, London Colney, Northwood and more recently 

AFC Dunstable. Defender Adam Hunt, joins us from Big-

gleswade FC and is a former MK Dons academy player. 

Defender Josh Holmes is another player to have joined us 

from Biggleswade FC who appears to be able to play all 

along the back line. Striker or left winger Tony Williams 

played for Arlesey Town last season but, started his career 

with Edgware Town. We have signed Jason Lovell on a 

months loan from Biggleswade Town, a player who needs 

no introduction to the Herns Lane fans, for we all know 

what a quality defender Jay is either at Left back or Centre 

Back, Jasonôs experience at Step 4 with Hertford Town 

will be an invaluable asset to us. We would like to wel-

come all of our new officials and players to Herns Lane 

and we hope they enjoy a long and successful career with 

us.  

Front cover photo:  

Cityôs all time record goal-scorer Terry Hayes hands 

over a trophy to Jason Caswell who surpassed his 

record of most goals scored in a season. 

Please get behind the lads - your support 

and vocal encouragement are vital! 

COME ON YOU CITIZENS 

Please see page 9 for a tribute to our former player Terry Hayes 

and for whom there will be a minutes applause at the start of    

todayôs match. We  thank you for your participation   
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241 paying spectators graced Herns Lane for our 

Buildbase FA Vase 2nd Round tie against Newport 

Pagnell  

Final South Midlands League Premier Division Table 2017/18 

 tƭŀȅŜŘ ²ƻƴ 5ǊŜǿ [ƻǎǘ CƻǊ !Ǝŀƛƴǎǘ Dƻŀƭ Řƛũ tƻƛƴǘǎ 

THE CITIZENS 40 32 4 4 100 33 67     100(C) 

Berkhamsted FC 40 26 10 4 113 54 59      88(P) 

Harpenden Town 40 27 5 8 97 55 42 86 

Leighton Town 40 24 9 7 88 52 36 81 

Biggleswade FC 40 22 7 11 96 61 35 73 

Hadley FC 40 19 9 12 76 67 9 66 

Leverstock Green 40 17 8 15 84 83 1 59 

Biggleswade Utd 40 16 9 15 69 57 12 57 

Wembley 40 15 8 17 76 68 8 53 

Edgware Town 40 14 9 17 63 67 -4 51 

Colney Heath 40 14 8 18 54 69 -15 50 

Hoddesdon Town 40 14 6 20 64 72 -8 48 

London Colney  40 14 6 20 55 72 -17 48 

Holmer Green 40 11 13 16 53 75 -22 46 

London Tigers 40 14 4 22 53 75 -22 46 

St Margaretsbury 40 12 7 21 54 84 -30 43 

Tring Athletic 40 11 9 20 59 71 -12 42 

Crawley Green 40 10 6 24 59 90 -31 36 

Oxhey Jets 40 8 11 21 56 89 -33 35 

Cockfoster 40 9 8 23 52 85 -33 35 

Stotfold 40 9 8 23 51 93 -42 35 
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WELWYN GARDEN CITY - EVO-STIK LEAGUE SOUTH DIVISION ONE CENTRAL 2018/19 

Sat 14th July  (A) Wingate/Finchley (F) L 0-4 

Tues 17th July  (A) Crawley Green (F)       L 3-5 Rolfe, Williams, Ferrigno 

Sat 21st July  (A) London Colney (F)      W 2-0 Bronti, Ironton 

Weds 25th July (A) Oxhey Jets (F)       L 0-2 

Sat 28th July   (N) Hertford Town (F)       W 1-0 Joy 

Tues 31st Aug   (H) Biggleswade (F)       L 2-3 Clements, Bond 

Sat 4th Aug  (H) Knebworth (F)       W 8-0 Bond(3) Rolfe, Hunt, Ironton, Williams, Bronti 

Fri 17th Aug  (A)  AFC Dunstable (F)  W 4-0 Williams(2), Clements,  Lovell 

Sat 18th Aug  (H) Didcot Town   

Tues 21st Aug  (A) Peterborough Sports 

Sat 25th Aug  (A) Brantham Ath - FA Cup Preliminary Rnd 

Mon 27th Aug  (H) Barton Rovers 

Sat 1st Sept   (A) Bedford Town 

Weds 5th Sept  (To be arranged) 

Sat 8th Sept  FA Cup 1st Qualifying Rnd 

Tues 18th Sept  (H) Leverstock Green (Herts Charity Shield)  

Sat 15th Sept  (A) Bromsgrove Sporting 

Sat 22nd Sept  (H) Cambridge City or FA Cup 2nd Qualifying Rnd 

Sat 29th Sept  (H) Berkhamsted Town  

Weds 3rd Oct  (To be arranged) 

Sat 6th Oct  (A)  Aylesbury United or FA Cup 3rd Qualifying Rnd 

Sat 13th Oct  (A) Chipstead - Buildbase  FA Trophy Preliminary Rnd 

Tues 16th Oct  (H) Bishops Stortford (Herts Senior Cup) 

Sat 20th Oct  (H) Kidlington Ath or FA Cup 4th Qualifying Rnd 

Sat 27th Oct  (To be advised) 

Sat 3rd Nov  (A) AFC Dunstable  

Wed 7th Nov  (To be arranged) 

Sat 1st Nov  (A) Yaxley  

Sat 17th Nov  (H)  Coalville Town  

Sat 24th Nov  (H) North Leigh 

Sat 1st Dec  (A) Kempston Rovers 

Weds 5th Dec  (To be arranged) 

Sat 8th Dec  (H) Sutton Coldfield Town 

Sat 15th Dec  (A) Thame United 

Sat 22nd Dec  (H) Corby Town 

Weds 26th Dec (A) Barton Rovers 

Sat 29th Dec  (A) Didcot Town 

Should you wish to sponsor a players kit please see Karen Fisher or phone her on 07963 880184 
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WELWYN GARDEN CITY - EVO-STIK LEAGUE SOUTH DIVISION ONE CENTRAL 2018/19 

Tues 1st Jan  (H) Dunstable Town   

Sat 5th Jan  (A) Aylesbury 

Weds 9th Jan  (To be arranged) 

Sat 12th Jan  (H) Peterborough Sports 

Sat 19th Jan  (H) Aylesbury United 

Sat 26th Jan  (A) Berkhamsted  

Sat 2nd Feb   (H) AFC Dunstable 

Sat 9th Feb  (A) Kidlington 

Sat 16th Feb  (H) Thame United  

Sat 23rd Feb  (A)  Sutton Coldfield Town 

Sat 2nd March  (H) Yaxley 

Sat 9th March  (A) Coleshill Town  

Sat 16th March (H) Bromsgrove Sporting 

Sat 23rd March (A) Cambridge City  

Sat 30th March (H) Kempston Rovers  

Sat 6th April  (A) North Leigh  

Sat 13th April  (A) Corby Town 

Sat 20th April  (H) Bedford Town 

Mon 22nd April (A) Dunstable Town 

Sat 27th April (H) Aylesbury 
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    2018/19   Appearances  - Goals         Career Appearances - Goals 

Dan  Bond              28  (3)  19 

Yasin Boodhoo          156  (7)  24 

Josh  Bronti          139 (17)  56 

Jon   Clements                51 (6)  39 

Lee  Close 

David  Corran               50  (1) 

Nick  Elliott              15  (2)     5 

Daniel Green 

Josh  Holmes 

Adam  Hunt     

George Ironton                34  (10)  10 

Charlie Joy              23  (20)  12 

Jay  Lovell           85  (3)    6 

Ashley Kersey                   119 (18)  66 

Brett  OôConnor 

Danny Payne                    126  (4)    6 

Jay  Rolfe                   54  (3)    3 

Jonny Sexton                   39  (1)    1 

Ben  Spaul                   53     5 

Tony  Williams 

     

Welwyn Garden City 1st team Appearances & goals 

Should you or your company wish to advertise with us, either in the programme, pitch surround or on our 

club web-site then in the first instance please contact Leigh Corbit via email leigh.corbit@hotmail.co.uk 

It is with great regret we announce the sad news that our former star player and 

ace striker Terry Hayes has passed away at the age of 60. Terry is our all-time top 

goalscorer and appearance record holder. Many of you will know of and played 

with and against Terry over the years, Terry was a prolific marksman and 

amassed 214 goals in 401 appearances for the Citizens. Our thoughts and condo-

lences go out to all of Terryôs family and friends from all of us at Herns Lane. 
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